
 

Dulwich Community Council 
Planning 

 
Monday 4 July 2011 

7.00 pm 
Dulwich Library, 368 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8NB 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Lewis Robinson (Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
(Vice-Chair) 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Helen Hayes 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

 
(Vice-Chair) 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Friday 24 June 2011 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title  

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title  
 
 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting.  
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 
2011 which will be circulated separately. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEM (Pages 4 - 8) 
 

 

6.1. 11-15 MELBOURNE GROVE, LONDON SE22 8RG (Pages 9 - 
25) 

 

 

 
Date:  Friday 24 June 2011 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 
7234 or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting serv
[...]
/or their successor/s. 
 
20. Government policy on planning obligations is contained in the Office of the Deputy 

Prime Minister Circular 05/2005.  Provisions of legal agreements must fairly and 
reasonably relate to the provisions of the development plan and to planning 
considerations affecting the land.  The obligation must also be such as a 
reasonable planning authority, duly appreciating its statutory duties can properly 
impose, i.e. it must not be so unreasonable that no reasonable authority could 
have imposed it.  Before resolving to grant planning permission subject to a legal 
agreement members should therefore satisfy themselves that the subject matter 
of the proposed agreement will meet these tests. 

 

6



 

 

 
 

 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Council Assembly Agenda June 27 
2007 and Council Assembly Agenda 
January 30 2008 

Constitutional Team 
Communities, Law & 
Governance  
2nd Floor 160 Tooley 
Street 
PO Box 64529  
London SE1 2TZ 
 

Kenny Uzodike  
020 7525 7236 

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file 

Council Offices, 5th Floor 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1P 5LX 

The named case 
Officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 

Governance  
Report Author Nagla Stevens, Principal Planning Lawyer  

Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Officer 
Version Final 
Dated 1 November 2010 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

Sought 
Comments included 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance  

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director of Regeneration 
and Neighbourhoods 

No No 

Head of Development  Management No No 
 

7



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE DULWICH CC 

on Monday 04 July 2011 

11-15 MELBOURNE GROVE, LONDON, SE22 8RG Site 
Renewal of unimplemented permission Appl. Type 

Application to replace extant permission 08-AP-0579 for: Demolition of existing commercial and residential unit and the 
construction of Class A3 commercial space at ground floor with 3 x 1 bedroom and 1 x 2 bedroom flats and a studio flat over ground, 
first and second floors within newly constructed three storey building with associated bicycle storage and refuse storage to front of 
premises 

Proposal 

11-AP-0420 Reg. No. 
TP/2125-11 TP No. 
East Dulwich Ward 
Ronan O'Connor Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.1 

CCAgenda.rpt 

8



S
ca

le
 1

/1
25

0

D
at

e 
22

/6
/2

01
1

11
-1

5 
M

el
b

o
u

rn
e 

G
ro

ve
, L

o
n

d
o

n
, S

E
22

 8
R

G

A
D

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
. A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

 (
(0

)1
00

01
92

52
) 

20
09

O
rd

na
nc

e 
S

ur
ve

y

A
nn

ot
at

io
ns

LL
P

G
_S

ou
th

w
ar

k
G

oo
gl

e 
S

tr
ee

t V
ie

w
T

ex
t_

N
on

S
tr

ee
tN

am
es

T
ex

t_
S

tr
ee

tN
am

es
T

op
o_

Li
ne

W
A

R
D

S
_O

S
C

om
m

un
ity

C
ou

nc
ils

20
k_

C
ol

lin
s_

B
ar

th
ol

om
ew

_m
ap

50
k_

C
ol

lin
s_

B
ar

th
ol

om
ew

_m
ap

20
0k

_C
ol

lin
s_

B
ar

th
ol

om
ew

_m
ap

O
S

_t
ile

s_
gr

id

Agenda Item 6.1
9



Item No.  
 
6.1 
  

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
4 July 2011 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Dulwich Community Council  

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 11-AP-0420 for: Renewal of unimplemented permission 
 
Address:  
11-15 MELBOURNE GROVE, LONDON, SE22 8RG 
 
Proposal:  
Application to replace extant permission 08-AP-0579 for: Demolition of 
existing commercial and residential unit and the construction of Class A3 
commercial space at ground floor with 3 x 1 bedroom and 1 x 2 bedroom 
flats and a studio flat over ground, first and second floors within newly 
constructed three storey building with associated bicycle storage and refuse 
storage to front of premises 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

East Dulwich 

From:  Head of Development Management  
 

App
[...]
or. 
 

  
 Details of proposal 

 
7 The application is to renew an unimplemented permission which was granted on 10th 

June 2008 for the demolition of the existing mixed use premises over the plots 11-15 
Melbourne Grove, and replacing the current 2 storey and single storey (front 
elevation), 3 and 2 storey (to rear) with a 3 storey building with front mansard roof 
accommodating the third storey to the front elevation. This is not proposed to be any 
higher than the existing ridge line to the 2 storey dwelling currently located on the site.   

8 On the ground floor a new shop front is proposed, together with the flat entrances and 
storage area. Above this, 4 residential units are proposed, within the first floor, and 
second floor set within a new mansard roof, and the loft area within the pitched roof 
adjoining neighbouring properties. A front and rear balcony are proposed to two of the 
units, with the ground floor residential unit, situated to the rear of the commercial 
floorspace having sole use of the rear garden amenity area. 
 

9 The proposal is detailed to be finished in brick, with an off-white render section to the 
first floor, middle section of the front facade, reflecting the existing render finish to the 
existing building here. Two small, projecting front windows are proposed within the 
mansard roof section. The roof is detailed to be finished in slate grey zinc sheeting. 
 

10 It is proposed to accommodate 60.7m² of commercial space and a one bedroom flat at 
ground floor, a one bedroom and two bedroom flat at first floor and a one bedroom and 
studio flat at second floor. 
 

  
 Planning history 

 
11 11-15 Melbourne Grove 

 
12 08/AP/0579 - Planning permission granted for demolition of existing commercial and 

residential unit and the construction of Class A3 commercial space at ground floor with 
3 x 1 bedroom and 1 x 2 bedroom flats and a studio flat over ground, first and second 
floors within newly constructed three storey building with associated bicycle storage 
and refuse storage to front of premises. 
 

13 07-AP-2797  – Planning permission refused for demolition of existing commercial and 
residential unit and construction of a Class A3 (restaurant) at ground floor and 2x 1 
bedroom flats and 3x 2 bedroom flats over ground, first and second floors within newly 
constructed 3 storey building, with associated bicycle storage for 5 bikes and refuse 
storage to front of premises. 
Reasons: 
• 1.  The excessive scale, bulk and mass of the proposed development in relation to 

the adjoining properties would represent an oppressive form of development that 
would result in an increased sense of enclosure detrimental to the residential 
amenities of the adjoining occupiers:  specifically, to the rear of no.17 Melbourne 
Grove and to the roofline appearance of no.9 Melbourne Grove. 

• 2.  The proposal, by reason of its combined height, mass, bulk and detailed design, 
would be overly dominant in the context of its surroundings.  The inappropriate 
scale and design of the building would be an incongruous feature within the street 
scene which would adversely affect the character and appearance of the existing 

11



terrace. 
• 3.  The proposed building by reason of the form and positioning would result in a 

poor living environment for future occupiers of the flats due to restricted outlook 
and levels of natural light to habitable room windows to the rear. Furthermore, the 
awkward layout of the ground floor flat would provide a poor living arrangement 
with the main living area forming a corridor to the 2nd bedroom and bathroom 
within the unit. 

• 4.  The proposal would increase the demand for on street parking in an area that is 
already heavily parked to the detriment of the amenity of existing residents.  In the 
absence of the ability to provide on-street parking on the site it is considered that 
the numbers of units should be reduced to alleviate any parking pressures.   

 
14 11
[...]
NE GROVE LONDON  SE22 8QZ 
16/03/2011 FLAT B 4 MELBOURNE GROVE LONDON  SE22 8QZ 
16/03/2011 2A MELBOURNE GROVE LONDON   SE22 8PL 
16/03/2011 3 JARVIS ROAD LONDON   SE22 8RB 
16/03/2011 10 DERWENT GROVE LONDON   SE22 8EA 
16/03/2011 12 DERWENT GROVE LONDON   SE22 8EA 
16/03/2011 14 DERWENT GROVE LONDON   SE22 8EA 
16/03/2011 16 DERWENT GROVE LONDON   SE22 8EA 

TP No TP/2125-11 Site 11-15 MELBOURNE GROVE, LONDON, SE22 8RG 
App. Type Renewal of unimplemented permission   

21



16/03/2011 18 DERWENT GROVE LONDON   SE22 8EA 
16/03/2011 2 DERWENT GROVE LONDON   SE22 8EA 
16/03/2011 22 DERWENT GROVE LONDON   SE22 8EA 
16/03/2011 24 DERWENT GROVE LONDON   SE22 8EA 
16/03/2011 4 DERWENT GROVE LONDON   SE22 8EA 
16/03/2011 6 DERWENT GROVE LONDON   SE22 8EA 
16/03/2011 8 DERWENT GROVE LONDON   SE22 8EA 
16/03/2011 12 MELBOURNE GROVE LONDON   SE22 8QZ 
16/03/2011 16 MELBOURNE GROVE LONDON   SE22 8QZ 
16/03/2011 6 MELBOURNE GROVE LONDON   SE22 8QZ 
16/03/2011 8 MELBOURNE GROVE LONDON   SE22 8QZ 
16/03/2011 17 MELBOURNE GROVE LONDON   SE22 8RG 
16/03/2011 19 MELBOURNE GROVE LONDON   SE22 8RG 
16/03/2011 21 MELBOURNE GROVE LONDON   SE22 8RG 
16/03/2011 23 MELBOURNE GROVE LONDON   SE22 8RG 
16/03/2011 25 MELBOURNE GROVE LONDON   SE22 8RG 
16/03/2011 27 MELBOURNE GROVE LONDON   SE22 8RG 
16/03/2011 38 Vardens Road London   SW11 1RH 
16/03/2011 9 Derwent Grove    SE22 8EA 
  
  

22



RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Thai Pavilion Ltd Reg. Number 11-AP-0420 
Application Type Renewal of unimplemented permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2125-11 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Application to replace extant permission 08-AP-0579 for: Demolition of existing commercial and residential unit 

and the construction of Class A3 commercial space at ground floor with 3 x 1 bedroom and 1 x 2 bedroom flats 
and a studio flat over ground, first and second floors within newly constructed three storey building with associated 
bicycle storage and refuse storage to front of premises 
 

At: 11-15 MELBOURNE GROVE, LONDON, SE22 8RG 
 
In accordance with application received on 10/02/2011     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. E326/PP/001, E326/PP/002-Rev-4, E326/PP/003-Rev 4.  
 
Reasons for granting planning permission. 
 
This planning application was considered with regard to various policies including, but not exclusively: 
 
a] Saved Southwark Plan Policies  (2007)  
 
Policy: 
 
3.2 (Protection of amenity) advises that permission will not be granted where it would cause a loss of amenity). 
 
3.7 (Waste Reduction) seeks to ensure developments are required to ensure adequate provision of recycling, 
composting and residual waste disposal, collection and storage facilities.  
 
3.11 (Efficient use of Land) seeks to ensure that all developments ensure that they maximise the efficient use of land,  
 
3.12 (Quality in design) requires new development to achieve a high quality of architectural and urban design. 
 

3.13 (Urban Design) advises that principles of good design must be taken into account in all developments. 
 
4.2 (Quality of Residential Accommodation) seeks to achieve a high standard of accommodation. [part replaced by Core 
Strategy Strategic Policy 12 'Design and Conservation'.] 
 
5.2 (Transport Impacts) states that permission will not be granted for development which has an adverse impact on 
transport networks through significant increases in traffic or pollution and consideration has been given to impacts on the 
Transport for London road network as well as adequate provision for servicing, circulation and access to and from the 
site.  
 
5.3 (Walking and Cycling) seeks to ensure that access and facilities are provided in order to promote walking and 
cycling. 
 
5.6 (Car Parking) stat
[...]
 parking facilities are provided and retained in order 
to encourage the use of cycling as an alternative means of transport to the development and to reduce 
reliance on the use of the private car in accordance with saved Policy 5.3 Walking and Cycling of the 
Southwark Plan 2007 and Strategic Policy 2 'Sustainable Transport' of the Core Strategy (2011).  
 
 

6 The development shall not commence until full particulars and details (2 copies) of a scheme for the 
ventilation of the premises to an appropriate outlet level, including details of sound attenuation for any 

24



necessary plant and the standard of dilution expected, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority and the development shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance  with any 
approval given. 
 
Reason 
In order to that the Council may be satisfied that the ventilation ducting and ancillary equipment will not result 
in an odour, fume or noise nuisance and will not detract from the appearance of the building in the interests of 
amenity in accordance with saved policy 3.2 'Protection of Amenity' of the Southwark Plan (2007) and in 
accordance with Strategic Policy 13 'High Environmental Standards' of the Core Strategy 2011.  
 

 

25



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



DISTRIBUTION LIST                                                       MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011/12 
COUNCIL:  DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

               NOTE:    Original held by Constitutional Support Unit; amendments to Beverley Olamijulo 
(Tel: 020 7525 7234)  

 

OPEN                                                 COPIES OPEN COPIES 
 
To all Members of the Dulwich Community 
Council: 
Cllr Lewis Robinson(Chair)                          1 
Cllr Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice Chair)   1 
Cllr Toby Eckersley                                      1 
Cllr Helen Hayes                                          1 
Cllr Rosie Shimell                                         1 
Cllr Jonathan Mitchell                                   1 
Cllr Michael Mitchell                                     1 
Cllr Andy Simmons                                      1 
 
Libraries: (Dulwich)                                      1 
Local History Library                                     1 
 
Press: 
Southwark News                                            1 
South London Press                                      1 
 
Members of Parliament 
Tessa Jowell M.P                                           1 
 
Constitutional Officer                                    15  
 
Others 
Shahida Nasim 
LBS Audit Manager 
Ground Floor  
Tooley Street 
SE1                                                                1 

 
 
 
 
 

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION                                             32 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated:  24 June 2011 


	Agenda
	
	languages

	6 Development Control Item
	agenda

	6.1 11-15 Melbourne Grove, London SE22 8RG
	Item 1 - Report
	Item 1 - Recommendation

	
	



Minutes of the meeting

outhoreeK.

Council

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL
- Planning -

MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Monday 4 July 2011 at 7.00 pm
at Dulwich Library, 368 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8NB

PRESENT: Councillor Lewis Robinson (Chair)
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice-Chair)
Councillor James Barber
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Andy Simmons

OFFICER Sonia Watson, Planning Officer
SUPPORT: Gavin Blackburn, Legal Officer

Anil Apte, Transport Officer
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer

INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers to the community
council meeting.

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Helen Hayes, Toby Eckersley, and
Jonathan Mitchell. Councillor Rosie Shimell submitted her apologies for lateness.

DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

The following Members declared interests in relation to the agenda items below:

Item 6.1 — 11 — 15 Melbourne Grove, London SE22 8RG application number 10-AP-
0420

Councillor Andy Simmons, personal and non prejudicial as he was lobbied over the above
planning application and therefore agreed not to take part in the debate or decision of this
item.

Dulwich Community Council - Monday 4 July 2011




6.1

Item 7 — Proposed Traffic Calming and 20 mph speed limits in East Dulwich

Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton, personal and non prejudicial because she has made
a predetermined decision on the above item which refers to speed humps in the area.

ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair agreed to accept as late and urgent a supplemental agenda which contained
item 7, the proposed Traffic Calming and 20 mph speed limits in East Dulwich.

The legal advice received stated that the scheme cannot be considered 'strategic' as it is
funded by Cleaner Greener Safer funding which is devolved spending and therefore any
determining of statutory objections from traffic management orders must be by the
community council. This advice has only just been received. Also because of the
summer break, it would be unreasonable to delay implementation of the scheme until after
September meeting since the initial public consultation was completed in September 2010.

MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 11 May 2011 be agreed as a correct record
and signed by the chair.

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEM
11-15 MELBOURNE GROVE, LONDON SE22 8RG

The chair announced that he would vary the order of items on the agenda. Members
considered item 7 and then item 6.1.

Planning application reference number 10-AP-0420
PROPOSAL

Application to replace extant permission 08-AP-0579 for: Demolition of existing
commercial and residential unit and the construction of Class A3 commercial space at
ground floor with 3 x 1 bedroom and 1 x 2 bedroom flats and a studio flat over ground, first
and second floors within newly constructed three storey building with associated bicycle
storage and refuse storage to front of premises.

The planning officer introduced the report and circulated the site plans. The officer also
drew Members’ attention to the addendum report which contained late comments with
regard to this application.

Councillors asked questions of the planning officer.
2

Dulwich Community Council - Monday 4 July 2011




There were no objectors present.

The applicant’s agent addressed the meeting.
There were no supporters present at the meeting
Members discussed the application.
RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application 10-AP-0420 be granted subject to conditions as
outlined in the report and addendum.

THE PROPOSED TRAFFIC CALMING AND 20 MPH SPEED LIMITS IN
EAST DULWICH

This item was not circulated five clear working days of the meeting because of the reasons
contained within the report which was that the scheme cannot be considered strategic as it
is funded by the Cleaner Greener Safer funding which devolved spending.

The transport officer was present to introduce the report. Questions were asked of the
officer concerning the statutory consultation, traffic management order, speed limits and
the submitted objections which had reference to the noise and vibration.

RESOLVED:

1. That the objections received to the statutory notice for the proposed implementation of
traffic calming and 20 mph speed limits in East Dulwich were considered and rejected.

2. That the officers be instructed to make the necessary traffic management order under
the relevant powers contained in section 6 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and
the scheme be implemented without any further delay.

3. That Dulwich community council noted:

(i) The majority were in favour of the proposed speed humps in Matham
Grove, Chesterfield Grove and Ashbourne Grove.

(i) The majority were in favour of a 20 mph speed limit in Matham Grove,
Ashbourne Grove, Chesterfield Grove, Bassano Street and Blackwater
Street.

(iii) The majority were in favour of a 20 mph speed limit on roads bounded by
Barry Road, Lordship Lane and Whately Road as outlined in the report.

(iv) That the road works would commence within three weeks of the decision
being implementable.

Dulwich Community Council - Monday 4 July 2011




ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Members of Dulwich Community Council passed the following motion:

The Dulwich Community Council congratulate teachers, parents and children who have
mounted such a common sense campaign about the ill judged budget proposals from the
current administration to remove school crossing patrols in Southwark. DCC also
congratulates those council officials who have identified the required funding enabling the
cabinet member to keep all lollipop patrols and hopes he makes a statement on the issue
at council assembly on 6 July 2011.

The meeting ended at 8.00 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

Dulwich Community Council - Monday 4 July 2011




